UNOEFEICIAL COPY

flinois Anti-Predatory Doc#. 2029413192 Fee: $98.00
H Edward M. Mood
Lend I ng Database Cook County Re:nrder of Deeds

Program Date: 10/20/2020 05:16 PM Pg: 1 of 19

Certificate of Compliance

G

Report Mcrtgage Fraud
844-765-1713
The property identitica s: BIN: 20-31-206-025-0000
Address:
Street: 7924 S MARSHEIFLTAVE
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60620

Borrower: MARIG-ANDERSON

l-oan / Mortgage Amount: $235,554.00

Puesuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 t seq., this-Certificate authorizes the County Recordsr of Daeds to record a residential
| mortgage secured by this property and, if applicatie, a simuitaneously dated HELOC.

—— @Qg){}/ 287/

bl
2‘/6:3SJ

Certificate number: FC041B8F-8AA1-480B-925F419FADCFSACE Execution date: 8/12/2020




2029413192 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

Deborah Ventresca
3840 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO ILLINOIS 60613

After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED RATE, INCT.

4410 N. RAVENSWOOD RVE.
CHICAGO, ILLINCOIS 60640
Loan Number: 203083311

[Space Above This Line For Recording Bata]

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

138=0769333-703
MIN: 100196389026036083 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this documed aré defmed below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 2nd 20. Certain rules regarding the usage r/r words wsed fn-this document are also provided in Section 15,

{A) "Security Instrument™ means this document, which.i3 dated AUGUST 12, 2020 , together
with al] Riders to this document, .
(B} "Borrower™is MART(O ANDERSON, UNMARRIED M2

Borrower is the mortgagor urder this Security Instrument.

(& "™ERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separste corporation that is 2cfing
solely as 2 nomines for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mo tgagee under this Security
Insivumpent. MERS is organized and existing under the izws of Delaware, and has an address ard telephone mumber
of P.C. Box 2026, Flint, MI 485071-2026, tel. (888)-679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is  GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Lenderis a DELAWARE CORPORATION orgarized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE .
Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated AUGUST 12, 2020
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
FIFTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars (UU.5. $ 235,554.00 ‘ Y

iILINGIS FriA MORT GAGE - MERS DocWagic €Fsrmns
ILMTGZ2FHA 1212717 | W, doemagie. com
; Page 1 of 13



2029413192 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than SEPTEMBER 1, 2050

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(&) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(H) “Riders" means 2]l Riders to this Security Instrument-that are executed by Borrower. The foliowing Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjusteble Rate Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider
] Condominium Rider [X] Other(s) [specify] rixed Interest Rate Rider

x IHDA Mortage rider.

() "Applicable Law"means all controlling applicable federal, staterand local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable fimal, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

() "Community AssociatioaT wes, Fees, and Assessments” means alidues, fees, assessments and ofber charges
that are imposed on Borrower or/the Property by a condominfum association, horeowners associztion or similar
organization.

() "Electronic Funds Transfer” mears any transter of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,

or similar paper instrument, which is inittat d yhrough an electronic ferminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, wnstruct, or authonze a financial institution to debit or credit an accsunt, Such term
inchides, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, wntomated teller machine transzctions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouss fransfers.

(1) "Escrow Ifems”means those ffems that are descrifes 'n Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneons Proceeds™ means any compensation, sodt’sment, award of damages, or procesds paid by=amy
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the covernigns deseribed in Seetion 5) forr (i) demage to, or
destruction of, the-Property; (if)-condemnation or ofher taking o &l or any-part of the Property; (if) conveyance in
lien of condemnation; or {iv) misrepresentations of, ¢r omissions as to, 4w value end/or condition of the Property.

(M) "Mortgage Insurance” mezns insurance protecting Lender agains. the panpayment of, or defauit on, the Loan,

{O) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (2 principal and inferest under the Note,

plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESFA' means the Real Estate Setflement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §26J1 ¢t seq.). and its implementicg
regulation, Regulation X (1Z C.F.R. Part 1024), asthey might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As vsed in this Securicy Instrument, "RESPA"

refers to zil requirements and restrictions that are impesed in regard to a "federaily related tartzrge loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify az 2 "federafly related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Eevelopment or his-
designee,

(R} “Successor in Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or net that
party-has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Doclagic El5srms
ILMTEZ2 FHA 12/27/17 wirw.docmagic com
’ Page 2 of 13



2029413192 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewsls, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey ta MERS (solely as
nominse for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the Tollowing described property located in the
COUNTY of - Cook

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Mame of Recording Jurisdiction)
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A FART HEREQF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.:20-31-206-025-0000

which currently has the address of 7%71, S MARSEFIELD AVE
{Street}

CHICAGO ( Mnois 60620 ("Property Address™):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter .erected on the property, end all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of thonroperty. All replacements and additions shall also-be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing io/ceierred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property. "
Borrower understands 2nd agrees that MERS holds only legai fid='ts the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Irstrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (25 nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right; to exercise any or ail of those interests, Wnohuding;-but not limited to, the right toToreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including; bui not limited to, releasing and canceling

this Security Instrioment,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfiilly seised of the estzte heleby conveyed and hagthe right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is-unencumber:d, sxcept for encumbrances-of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally-the title to the Property against ail rlaims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record, ‘ ‘

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national nse and non-unifirmirovenants with
Hmited variations by jurisdicfion to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM- COVENANTS. Rorrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. BorTower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shalj also
pay Tunds for Escrow Items pursuzant fo Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U, 8. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is retirned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made In one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:

LMTGZ2FHA 12/2T117 www. docraagic. com
Page 3 of 13



2029413192 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{2} cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, mstrumcntahty, ot entity; or {d)
Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at thc location designated in the Note or at such other
focation as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan-current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver-of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled duc date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such wnapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. I Borrower does not do so within a reasomable period of
time, Lenocr shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. Ifnot applied earlier, such fimds will-be
applied to e cuistanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower migni pavenow or in the fiture against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Scoiiy Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument:

2. Application ri Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lerder shall be applied in fhe following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to.the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthliv riciizage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special agseozments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Not:;

Fourth, to amorfization of the principal of ths Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance prozeeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shali not extend or postpone the due date, or change e hmount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds" ;20 provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can atfain priority over ihis Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrancs-on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Propeity, if any; (¢) premiums for aiy and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 3; and {d} Mortgage Insurance primiamsto be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Tisut ince premiums, ‘These items are called
"Escrow Items. " At origination or at any time during the term of the Liean, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrawed by Borrower, aid<ach dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of ameurs to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow [tems unless Lender waives Berrovver’ c.obligetion to pay the Funds
for any or ail Escrow Items. Lender-may waive Borrower' s obligation to pay to Lender Tunds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Bo/row r shall pay directly,
wher and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Fuids:-ies been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evideneing such payment-withinSvzn time period as
Lender may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for ali rurposes be
deemed to be 2 covenant-and agreement centained in this Security Instrument, as the phrage "covenant and wgreement”
1s used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuznt to a waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Leader may exercise its rights umder Section 9 end-pey such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a nofice given in 2ccordance with Section 14 and, upon suchrevocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount () sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

ILLINOQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €F0vmms
EMTGEZ2 FHA 1212717 wwdacmagmcam
Page 4 of 13



2029413192 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in aceordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institstion whose deposits are insured by a federa] agency, instrumentality, or

‘entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items 1o later than the time specified wnder RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings or: the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
inwriting, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without-cher ge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If therd is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Berrower for
the excess fundsin accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall noticy Rorrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall payio Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in-arcerdance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow; e9'defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the ariornt necessary to make up the deficiency in sccordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of 2l surs secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower L hail pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions atfributable to
the Property which can attain priority ¢ver/this Security Instrument, leaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association’ Dnies, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the 7 aier provided in Section 3,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien whiCh bas priority over this Security Instrument untess Borrower:
(2) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation e=cirad by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (o}oontests the len in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lendes’ 2 opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedirgs are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien ‘o s Security Instrument; If Lender determines—
that any part of the Property is subject to a Hen which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date oww7hiCh that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existng or hereafter erected on the
Property instred against loss by-fire, hazards included within the term "extended c)verage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insuzaice. This insurance shell be
maintained in the amounts (including dednetible levels) and for the periods that Lender requinzs. Vhat Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences car change during the term of the Loan, The insurancs ¢riner providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower' s choics, wwhich rightshall
not be exercised unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower to pay, n connection with this Ldan, either: (3) &
one-time charge for fiood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charga for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur
Which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be-responstble for-the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Maragement Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting fom 2 objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described sbove, Lender mey obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the eontents of the Property, against any rigk, hazard or lizbility and might provide greater

ILEINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Frmes
ILMTGZZ.FHA 122717 wanw. docmagic. corm
Page 5 of 13



2029413192 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowiedges that the cost of the insurance coverage.so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 3 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrumeant. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such inferest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payrent.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall inchide a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagse and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, If Borvower obtaing any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage fo, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy sha'lvnclude a standard mortgage clause and shell name Lender as mortgagee and/or as en-additional loss
payee.

In the Svext of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if07t made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance procecay; vissther or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restorafion
or repair of the Propesty; if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender' s security is not lessened.
During such repair and restecation period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity te-iaspect such Property to ensure the work bas been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such ingpection shzil e undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse procesds for-the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or i a s=rfes of progress payments &s the work is completed. Uniess an agreement is
made in writing or AppHcable Law raquites interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or eirtngs on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the ipsurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasiiie or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Irstniment, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insrance proceeds shall be applicd.in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may 13i=, uegotiate and setile any available insurance claim-and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 3¢ dayeio2 notice from Lender that the insurarce carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the Zizin. The 30-day period will begie when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Setion 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assipns-
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount #ot (0 exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rigute (niher than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering foc Property, insofar as suck tights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance pronesds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property.as Borrow=t's principal residencewithin
60 days-after the execntion of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determiuss it fhis requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which areYevond Borrower's
control

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall net destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its conditior.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economicelly feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or conderanation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender bas released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a serieg of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or

ELINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Dociagic €Rormns
ILMTGZ2 FHRA 12727117 wusw. docmagic. com
Page 6 of 13



2029413192 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

-. condemnation procesds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not.relisved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoratjon.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
praceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrumert, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount 8f such payments.

Lender or ite agent may make reesonable entries wpon and inspections of the Property, IFit has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shail give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borroweronany persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materiaily alse, misleading, or inaccurate Information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material inforiiction) in connection with the Loan, Material representations inchide, but are not limited to,
representations ouncerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Proteciuri of Lender's Intevest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to peiforoi the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, () there is-a legal
proceeding that might sighificautly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in Vankruntey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
atiain priority over this Securiv. Tn>iument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, ther Lender may do and pav-for whatever is reasonable or appropriate fo protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Securiiy Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. lender's actions can include, but are not fimited to: (2) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this S<oyaity Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and {c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to proteot its interest in the Propeity and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its seeured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to,-entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up docre and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or-
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and bave vtifiiies turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so end is notvider any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no Hability for not taking any or all actions authedized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall pelone additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rateiroun the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notics from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply (with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall ot ruerge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing, :

10. Assignmpent of Miscellaneons Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Pinieeds.zre hereby assigned to
and ghall be paid to Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Misceilaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration virepaizof the Property,
if the restoration or repzir is economically feasible and Lender' s security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration. period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Leoder has had an
opporbmity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, movided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pey for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in & Series of progress payments as the work 18 completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires nterest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender ghall not be required to pay Borrower any
inferest or earnings on such Miscelianeous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

LINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Dochagic ERTRS
IEMTGZ2FHA 12/27/17 . W, doCmagic. com
Page 7 of 13



2029413192 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in vahe of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss i value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
“by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (2} the fotal amount of the sums
secured immedizately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair raarket value-of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower,

In the wvent of a partisl taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property ramediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured imniediaisly before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valne, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing; the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secored by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums zro'ther due.

If the Property 1s-akandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lcnder to Borrower that the Opposing Party-{as
defined in the next senterce) offers to make an award to seftle z claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lerder within 30 days afici the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellansous
Proceeds either to restoration o repsi of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. ."Opposing Party” mepzz the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of activn in regard to Miscellansous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any 2cticn or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
Jjudgment, could result in forfetture of the Prapertvoor other material impairment of Lender' s interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrewdr can cure such z default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proseeding fo be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's intercst in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any’ nward or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby asstgaed and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that ars not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not 2 Waiver. Extenswn of the time for payment or
modification of amertization of the sums secured by this Security Instrureent zranted by Lender to Borrower or any
Suceessor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability oi Forrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower., Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against apy Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successort i (nterest of Borrower, Any.
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right-or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, cntities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts lessdan the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Jeint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Botrower covenanfc and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-sign. this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer™): (2) 1s co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢} agress that Lender and any other
Borrower can agrees to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Ingtrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain ail of Borrower'srights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shal not be released from Borrower' s obligations and liability

HLLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFprms

HMTGZZFHA 122717 www. docmagic com
Page 8 of 13



2029413192 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Lender agress to such release in writing, The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property ipspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secrctary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohfbﬂed by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan issubject to a law which sets maxinmum lozn charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with tiie Loan execeed the permitted limits,
then: (2} zny such-loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted Hmit;
and (b) 27y sums zlready collected ffom Borrower which excoeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lendermay choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrowdr, Iha rcfund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date orip/this monthly payment amourt unless the Note holder agress in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of anysich refund-made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower.might havs a:ising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
“writing, Any notice to.Ezirower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have beet given to
Borrower when mailed by fir(t classmail or when actually delivered to Borrgwer's notice address if sent by other
mezns, Notice to any one Borrower sb2!l constitite notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the I'roperty Address unless Borrower has designated 2 substitute notice address
by notice to-Lender. Borrower shall protaptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change 0f 7 drress, then Borrower shall only repott a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only ord designatad notice address under this Security Instrument at any one

-time, Any notice to Lender shal: be given by deliveriug it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’ s addregs stated
herein unless Lender has designated another addrese b notice to Borrower, Any notice in connection with this
Seourity Tnstrument shall not be deemed to have been giver: to Lender untif actually received by Lender. If any notics
required by-this Security Insrument is also required under Aipplicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instoupint.

15. Governing-Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is loceied:

Al rights and obligations contained in thic Security Instrument ai= sub’éet to any requirements and Iimitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law mighe explicitly or implicitly allow the parties o agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as 2 prohibition against agreement oy contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Appliceble Law. such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect witint the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (z) words of the masculine gender shall mean 7nd 1nchude corresponding
neuter words or words of the ferminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and fictudy the phiral and vice
versz; and {t) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Iistrament.

17. Transfer of the Property or a2 Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17,/ Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred.in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which 1s the transfer of title by Borrower at z future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {(or if Bonﬁwcr is not 2
nztural person and a bepeficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFarmms
WLMTGZ2 FHA 12/2717 . wivw. JOCIRAgC. Cong
Page 9 of 13



2029413192 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender ghall give Borrower nofice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrawer,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditicns are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
ther would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no aceelerationhad occurred; (b) cures any defanlt
ofany other covenants or agreements; (c} pays.all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited-to; reasonabie atterneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpese of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
actiop-as Leiider may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, apd Borrower s obligation. to pay the sums sscured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lendersinot required-to réinstate if (i) Lender has accepled reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proccedivgs within two years immediately preceding the commencement of 2 current foreclosure
proceedings, (i) refsigiemont will precludes foreclosure on different grounds in the fiture, or (i) reinstatement will
adversely affect the prioity of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrewer pay .
such reinstatement swms and exrenses in ene or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; {¢) certified checi;, Yar check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an-institution. whose deposits are iusvred by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrewer, this Security Instrument and obligations secured bereby shall remain fully
effective 2s if no acceleration had occurred. Powever, this right to reinstate shali not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold orie onmore times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in 2 change in the entity (Known as the "Loan Sarviver™ that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage luan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Tnstrurrent, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or'tréis changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. Ifthere is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower vl ve given written notice of the change which will
state the name-and address of the new Loarr Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and 2ny other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servizing. If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by 2 Loza Servicer other than the purchaser of the Not=, fie mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to 2 suecedsur LoanServicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser uniess otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

20, BorrowerNotThird-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortg2ge surance reimburses Lender
{or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower doss not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to-‘he contract of insurance
between-the Scoretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agresment beiwrer-Lender and the
Ssoretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances, Asused in this Seetion 21: {a} "Hazardous Substaness® are those sy bstances defined
2s toxic or hazardoys substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosens, other flammable or toxic petrolenm products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing ashestos or formaldehyde, andradioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the ftrisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleznup” includes any response action, remedial action, or remeval action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a corndition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause or parmit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substanccs
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farms
WLMTGZ2 FHA 12727117 wwav. docmagic. com
Page 106 of 13



2029413192 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to do.. anyihing affecting the Property (2) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a4 Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substznces that are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of <) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regmilatory agency or private partyinvolving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b)-any Environmental Condition, including but not
Himited fo, any spilling, leaking,-discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition taused by-the presence, use or release of 2 Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Propeniy. T Borrewer leams, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removil reother remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly takeil Gecessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lezdefor an Environmenta} Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remediic~Lender Shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any.covenant or~greement in this Security Instrument (but not prior te acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b} the action
reguired to core the defanit; (¢} a date/ mot less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be-cored; and (d) chat failure to core the defanit on or before the date specified in the
notice may resnlt in acceleration of the swas secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the-Property. The notice saal further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and-the right fo assert in theforecivanrs nroceeding the non-existence of a defanlf or any other
-defense of Borrower te-acceleration and foreclosvre, 1¥/¢he defanlt is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require inmmediate p~yment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further detrand and may foreclese this S2cvirity Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall'be entitled-to collect all expenses incorred in pursiing-the ramedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not fimited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title eviderice,

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security bastrmaent, Lender shall relcase this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge 8orrywer a fes for releasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee iS paid to a third party for services repdered and 'the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law, o .

24, Waiver of Homestead. I accordance with [linois law, the Borrower hereliv eleases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of-the [linois homestead exemption laws,

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Bomrower provides Leudzl 1owh evidence of the -
insurance coverage required by-Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insvarice at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender's mterests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but need not, plrotect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any-claim thet Berrower makes or any cla mihat is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance pwrchased by Lender,
but esly after providing Lender with svidence that Borrowear has obtained ingurance as required by Rorrower's and
Lender's egreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the coilateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that ingurance; including inferest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the canceliation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's totz] outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be ble to obtain on its own.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Efrms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17 Wiy, JOCImagic. com
Page 11 of 13



2029413192 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aceepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Ty

Mario Anderson -Borrower

Witness v, Witness
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS " Dochlagic €farmes
U MTGZ2 FHA 1202717 www. doCriagic. com

Page 12 of 13



2029413192 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Lirc For Acknowledgmend]

State of  _ILLINOIS

)
) SS.
County of ook

ﬂﬁ[ﬁfi{fvi /)Zflﬁé“fé‘/l L / certify that

(here give name of ofﬁcer and his official tifle)

Mayig Anlderson

{pame of grantor, 214 if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or ber spouse™)

personally known to me to b the.same person whose name is (or are) subscribed-to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person. and acknowiedged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrament
as hig (her or their) free and voluptary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated:; AUGUST 12, 2020 j
1 ‘:l !’
o NG
2 A POLICKEY. 3
hPT%%gﬂBUC STATE OF LLINGS

ey COWW% {Signature o é}er)

{Seal)

Loan Originator: Dan Rogers, NMLSR ID 131566
Yoan Originator Organization: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMasic €Fammns

ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/2717 ‘ www. docmiagic. com
Page 13 of 13



2029413192 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 203053311

Date: AUGUST 12, 2020

Property Address: 7924 5 MARSHFIELD AVE
CHICAGC, ILLINOIS 60820

EXHIBIT “A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APN. § : 20-31-206-025-0000

DocMagic €armms
www.docmagic, com



2029413192 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Order No.:  0OC20012891

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 20-31-206-025-0080
For Tax Map ID{(s):  20-31-206-025-0005

LOT iy THERESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 29 TO 48 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 2 IN AUBURN HEIGHTS
A SUBDIVICION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THENORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIR 28
NORTH, R&NGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN.COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



2029413192 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 203083311
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 138-0769333~703
Date: AUGUST 12, 2020
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Borrower: Mario Anderson

THIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  12th day of AUGUST, 2020
and is incriporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
Instrument”) o4 #e same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the

"Note"} of even duce herewith, to GUARANTEED RATE, INC.
{the "Lender™), covering the Property

described in the Seew. ity Instrument and located at:

7924 S/MARSHFIELD AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINCIS 60620
[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. Yo oddition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Imstrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set for'th oy the Security Instrument; Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 235,554.00 )
at the rate of 2.875 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terrr's and covenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider,

M for ﬂ !'fl‘/ (Seal)

13

Mario Anderson -Borrower

ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER P
ILFHAFIRROR (9/03/18 ocMagic Eformms



2029413192 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MORTGAGE RIDER

NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT
SIGN THE NOTE OR THE SECURITY ENSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE

PROVISTOMNS.

RIDER TO MONI:AGE BY AND BETWEEN THE

Mario Anderson
(THE “MORTGAGOR(S)™"
AND
Guaranteed Rate, Inc (THE “LENDER")

The Mortgagor is executing simuitanecusly hercwith that certain mortgage, dated-

8/12/2020

{the "Security Instritment”) to secure a loan (the "Loan”) mace ry

Guaranteed Rate, Inc (The "LENDER")

in the amount of § 235554 to the Mortgagor, evidenced by a notz {the "NOTE"jof even date
herewith. It is expected that the Loan will e purchased or securitized by the Hlincis riousing Development
Authority (the "Authority”). It is a condition of the making of the Loan that the Mottgacor execute fhis
Rider. In consideration of the respective covenants of the parties contained in the Security irsirument, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt adequacy and sufficiency of which are
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Lender further mufually agree as follows:

1. Therights and obligations of the parties to the Security Instrument and the Note are expressly
made subject to this Rider. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider
and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note, the provisions of this Rider ghall
conirol.

HO-008.1

pg. lof2



2029413192 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5 of the Security Instrument, the Morigagor
agrees that the Lender or the Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior
notice, accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and Note, and exercise any
other remedy allowed by law for breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if (a) the
Mortgagor sells, rents or fails to occupy the preperty described in the Sectrity Instrument as
his or her permanent and primary residence; or {b) the statements made by the Mortgagor
in the Affidavit of Buyer (Illinois Housing Development Authority Form MP-6A) are not
true, complete and correct, or the Mortgagor fails to abide by the agreements contained in
the Affidavit of Buyer; or (c) the Lender or the Autherity finds any statement contained in
that Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor understands that the agreements and statements
of fact contained in the Affidavit of Buyer are necessary condifions for the granting of the

Lzan.

The provisicns of, this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Authority
securitizes your loan or is the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note, or is in the
process of secltitiziag or purchasing the Security Instrument and the Note. If the Anthority

. does not securitize or purchase the Security Instrument and the Note, cr if the Authority sells
or otherwise transfersthe-Security Insrument and the Note to another individual or entity,
the provisions of this Ridei thall no longer apply or be effective, and this Rider ghall be
detached from the Security Insmament. :

MORTGAGOR(S)

W [l

Mo Anderson

-

ILLINOIS HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

HO-008.2
pg.2of2



